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the scapegoat if you want to do so.
But, so far as others are concerned, withdraw the proceedings.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: Sir, it is not true that we want to make anybody a scapegoat. The question is that even the judgement delivered by the Gujarat High Court, the latest judgement has not come to us so far. I am stating a fact. A copy of the judgement has not come to us. Unless we are posted with all the facts, it will be difficult lor us at this stage to say that we can drop all these cases and take only one test case. Even then, Sir, I take this as a suggestion.

Report of the Hathi Committee

t

*902. SHRI BHALJIBHAI PARMAR:
SHRI D. P. JADEJA:

WiU the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the salient features of the recommendations of the Hathi
Committee; and

(b) whether Government propose to lay the report of this Committee on the Table of the House during this session?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI K. D.
MALAVIYA): (a) and (b). Government propose to lay a copy of the Report of the Committee on Drugs and Pharmaceutical Industry during this session.

SHRI BHALJIBHAI PARMAR: Sir, one of the main and salient features is illegal issue of permission letters and COB licences by officials namely, Dr P.
R. Gupta., Dr. B. Shah and Shri V.
Rajagopalan who has been issuihg and processing these permission letters during the last more than 15 years dealing in drugs only. Will the Government order an enquiry and remove these officials immediately otherwise, they will not allow this Hathi Committee report to be implemented.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Parmar, the simple question was about the salient features and when is the report going to be laid on the Table of the House.
It has come m this House a number of times. But, if your supplementaries are already ready, I cannot help it.
You brought them ready-made. Anyway, I do not come in between you and the Minister.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: Sir, I have answered.

MR. SPEAKER: I only want you to do whatever you like. Either you repeat. ..

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: I always try to do whatever you want me to do

MR. SPEAKER I want you to do whatever you like.

SIIRI K D. MALAVIYA" But. there are some constraints which bind both of us, boTh the Speaker put) n\> telf What can I do? The Report is to be laid on the Table of the House.

MR. SPEAKER: I advise the member to wait till it is laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA- You are quite right.

MR. SPEAKER; He has accepted it.

Survey to Assess Ticketless Travelling in Railways

* m . SHRI R. N. BARMAN- Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) when an official survey to assess the extent of ticketless travelling in Indian Railways was undertaken by Government;

(b) what wag the leakage of revenue found at that time;

(c) why no further survey was undertaken since then; and

(d) when Government propose to undertake the next survey?
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THU DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): (a) t0 (d). A statement Is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) A survey was conducted i»
1967-6*

(b) On the basis of survey conducted during 1967-68 the loss on account of ticketlest travel was estimated to be of the order of Rs. 20—25 crores annually.

(c) and (d). Another survey was conducted from June, 1973 to September, 1974 which revealed that the1 extent of ticketless travel had come down. But this survey was vitiated due to cancellation of trains, Railway strike and disturbed law and order situations in certain parts of the country. A fresh survey is proposed to be conducted soon.

SHRI R. N. BARMAN. What is the total amount realised as fine and fare from ticketless travellers during 1974 and what is the total number of persons awarded punishment?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: If he wants the figure for all the Railways in India, for 1973-74, it is Rs. 2,09,12,731

SHRI R. N. BARMAN: Do Governmtnt propose to depute regular checking staff for checking ticketless travellers in the suburban railway in Calcutta where a large number of daily passengers travel without tickets7

. SHRI BUTA SINGH; Yes, we have a proposal to have a central checking staff for conducting a special drive to discourage ticketless travel

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: What is the expenditure Incurred on each such survey to find out as to how much money is lost because of ticketless travel? On the basis of past surveys, have Government taken any action to implement the machinery for finding out ticketless travellers by employing voluntary workers, youths, students, social workers etc., apart from Government’s own staff? Also, are there some areas In the country where ticketless travel is almost a permanent phenomenon?

SHRI BUTA SINGHS No special expenditure was incurred. Only a central checking squad picked up from various Railways was constituted by the Railway Board. They are regular employees of the Railways. So, no special recruitment was made for the purpose and no special expenditure was Incurred.

As for the question of voluntary help, there is already a Standing Committee with the Railway Board called Voluntary Help Committee which in co-operation with the State Governments and State voluntary organisations also assists the Railway administration in checking ticketless travel.

The last exercise was done in almost all the Railways. The areas which are highly prone to ticketless travelling are those covered by the Central Railway, Eastern Railway and part of North-Eastern Railway. If you want me to read the sections, it is a long list.

PROP. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Name the States.

SHRI P. G MAVALANKAR: Which are the States affected? (Interruptions).

SHRI BUTA SINGH: The States in*
volved are Assam, Bihar, Orissa, West Bengal, Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh. (Interruptions)

SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHASTRI:
May I know whether the previous tfuiv vey had pinpointed the clear reason*
and the loopholes for ticketless travel, and whether Government have taken concrete step* to plug those loopholes?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: The report «ub» mitted by the special checking staff was examined. It is a continuous process.
The reason is the general law and order situation in a particular State and, o f course, unsocial elements want to travel without tickets.
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m m BJSWANARAYAN SHASTRI:
The answer Is not complete. May I know w ith e r the railway employees are contributing to the ticketing travel-in g? What steps have been taken by the Railway* in this respect?

SHRI BUTA SINGH- There have beta complaints about the ticketless. travelling which has been allowed in collusion with some of the iunmng staff and other people who can help the ticketless travelling and this has been detected. Wherever this has been brought to the notice we have taken the strictest action against the guilty.
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SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISH-
MAN: Sir, I would like to know whether the Minister has made any examination of the fact that a large proportion of ticketless travelling is on the so called uneconomic lines and whether any analysis is made of it.
What steps the Ministry proposes to take to check this ticketless travelling on the uneconomic lines?
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SHRI BUTA SINGH: Sir, the lme can be uneconomic not only because the people do not buy tickets, but the lme can be uneconomic for so many other reasons. The passengers are not coming forward, the freight is not being offered and the frequency of tram is not to the extent that is required. There are so many other factors. The suggestion made by the hon. Member will definitely be looked into. That is the reason why we also see that the uneconomic lines are reviewed in this context.
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Whether it is a fact that in big railway stations like Howrah, Sealdah, Bombay, Kanpur, etc., passengers stand in long queues lor purchasing tickets?
The passengers have to stand in the jueues for hours together and also in the trains—specially in the local trains—the compartments are so congested that it is impossible to get into them. And because this a number of persons—-of course some of them travel without tickets—are always ready to pay the fare whenever it is asked for from them by the Railway authorities.

MR. SPEAKER: It is more of giving information to you than asking a question.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARRYA:
Sir, the Deputy Minister is a well-informed person. He was sometimes sitting with us. We know him very well.

MR. SPEAKER: If he wants to answer the question, I do not want to come

SHRI BUTA SINGH: For the information of the hon. Member 1 may say that all the stations he has mentioned, namely, Howrah, Sealdah, Bombay, Kanpur, Madras and Delhi have book' ing offices open for 24 hours. There the passengers are ‘mostly season ticket-holders, pass-holders, daily travellers. So, the question of travelling without tickets for want of tickets is not a fact in my opinion.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: My bupple-
nentary is based upon the assumption that the loss estimate mentioned in the statement laid on the Table of the House is attributable to ticketless travel really of those passengers who did not buy tickets and got away with it. If this be correct, the Government deserves the fullest congratulations for the estimation of this figure. Because, there are two types of estimates which have completely baffled me. One is the estimate of the unborn children and the other is the loss on account of ticketless travel. May I, therefore, know of fhe hon. Minister as to what are the norms which they apply to determine how many people have travelled ticketless (rom which place to which place and what is the monetary loss involved’ As a person interested in statistics, I should like to know the norms they have used. Secondly, the Minister does not seem to be knowing that ticketless travel is also on account of connivance by the officials. Will he agree for another assessment as to what extent this loss is attributable to ticketless travel with the active aSsi»>
tance of the railway employees?

SHRI BUTA SINGH: The hon. Member started his supplementary with an assumption. May I also start with the assumption that he has heard my replies to the earlier questions* where I have said "Yes, there' has been some connivance cases which have come to our notice,** I did say that. Then X come to how we arrive at these figures and what the norms are. We take up a particular section and for a certain period we go on checking daily the trains and, on the basis ot the cases detected, we arrive at these figures on an average basis. For example, in 1974-78 upto February 1975 on all the
Indian railways 1,62,221 persons were prosecuted out of whom 99,189 persons were jailed and a sum of Its. 12*66,691 was realised as judicial

| fine. On the basis of this exercise on
a particular section we arrive at these figures.

Demand from State Governments for Increase In their Share of Oil

Revenues

+
*904. SHRI P. GANGADEB:

SHKI D. D. DESAI;

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some State* have approached the Central Government for an increase in the percentage of their share from oil revenues;

(b) whether recently he held any fresh talks with the representatives of the State Governments;

(c) whether the Central Government have taken any decision in the matter; and

(d) if so, facts thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir
<c) and (d). No final decision has

yet been taken.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: Since the oil producing States have started demanding a higher percentage of royalty share or, for the matter of that, a share from the total oil revenues to be allotted to them, I would like to know from the bon. Minister what are the existing royalty terms for prospecting and mining of crude oil in the States in the country and whether the terms and conditions would now be revised primarily to help the State exchequer.

SHRI C. P. MAJHI: The rate of royalty to the States is fixed under the Oilfields Development and Regulation Act, 1948 Under this Regulation, the first award was given by late Prime Minister, Pandit Nehru in November, 1962 and in course of these years, it has undergone changes quite a number of times. Based on these settlements the Prime Minister gave an award on 15th October, 1972 under which rate of royalty on crude oil was fixed at Rs. 15 per tonne from 1st January, 1972 upto Jil&t March, 3979 and this will continue for some time. Regarding the proposal made by the State Governments to change the existing rates of royalty, the matter is under consideration and is being looked into.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: How do the royalty terms prevalent in this country compare with the terms in the Middle-east and other oil producing countries? And what action Government proposes to take to work out a better royalty in the interest of our country?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI K. D.
MALAVIYA): We are trying to consider very seriously and sympathetically the proposals made by the State Governments. As a matter of fact, the prico of crude oil which the ONGC gets has no relation with the international price and, therefore, the two cannot be compared. So far as the present negotiations are concerned, I hope, within a few months, we will arrive at a settlement.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: The hon. Minister has mentioned that royalty has nothing to do with the international market price. But the fact is, when the international crude oil was 1.5 dollar per barrel the royalty was Rs. 7.50. Now, the crude price has

